# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 56.

### Chapter 56.

Resolve in relation to Invitation to the President of the United States, to visit the State of Maine.

Preamble.

Whereas, An organization of the soldiers and sailors of the State of Maine, who participated in the recent war of the rebellion, have concluded to have a general re-union of the veterans of Maine, on some day in August next, or thereabouts, and have through their president, General Joshua L. Chamberlain, extended an invitation to James A. Garfield, President of the United States, to be present as a guest during the exercises of so interesting an occasion. Therefore,

Governor and council requested to extend courtesies to the president. Resolved, That his excellency, Harris M. Plaisted, governor of the state, and his executive council, be requested to extend to the President of the United States such attention and courtesies as his presence in the state on such an occasion should demand.

Approved March 18, 1881.

### Chapter 57.

Resolve in regard to settlers' lots in township number seventeen, range seven, now Wallagrass plantation.

Land agent to ascertain who are the lawfuł claimants to certain lots in Wallagrass

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby directed to investigate, by himself or by some one by him appointed, who are the present and lawful claimants of the settlers lots in township unmber seventeen, range seven, now Wallagrass plantation, to wit: lots numbered two, ten, thirteen, fifteen, seventeen, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-six, twenty-seven, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-four, thirty-five, thirty-eight, fortyseven, forty-eight, forty-nine, and one-half of twenty-four; and when so ascertained, he shall deed said claimants the whole or parts of lots, as the case may be, by quit-claim, conveying all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine received from the commonwealth of Massachusetts, by deed, dated February twenty-five, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, as now on file in the land office; and if any other lot or lots, not numbered or mentioned in this resolve, in said plantation, the said land agent is also empowered to ascertain the claimant, and deed the same, as provided for the lots named in this resolve; provided, however, that this resolve

-when to deed.

Proviso.

shall not be so construed as to instruct or direct the land Chap. 58. agent to deed any lands heretofore conveyed by the state; and provided said claimants are actual settlers.

Approved March 18, 1881.

### Chapter 58.

Resolve fixing the number of copies of the report of the Railroad Commissioners, to be printed at the expense of the State.

Resolved, That the number of copies of the report of the Report of R. R. railroad commissioners, to be printed annually hereafter at the expense of the state, shall be twenty hundred.

commissioners, number of copies to be printed.

Approved March 18, 1881,

### Chapter 59.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaqueddy tribe of Indians for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to Indians, appropriations for the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, as follows: For May dividends, four hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, three hundred dollars each year; for distressed poor, two thousand dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, three hundred dollars each year; for ploughing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salaries of governors, salaries. one hundred dollars each year; for salaries of lieutenant governors, forty dollars each year; for wood, two hundred dollars each year; for contingent expenses, one hundred dollars each year; for educational purposes, six hundred dollars each year, to be expended under the supervision of the agent of said tribe and the resident priest; for salary of priest, one hundred dollars each year; for dressing for land, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hun-

Passamaquoddy